in accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 &
Paragraph 49(4) of
Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act1986

AMO3

Notice of administrator’s proposals

WEDNESDAY

o
%

Companies House

*AB24]92B*
A20 #45

27/03/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number

o 1 P R B 5 B3

Company name in full

Beaumont Beds Limited

* Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
boid black capitals.

Administrator’s name
Full forenamels) isobel
Surname Brett

Administrator’s address

Building name/number

21 Highfield Road

Street

Post town Dartford

County/Region Kent

Postcode D A Q1 2 U 5
Country

Administrator’'s name ©

Full forename(s)

Darren

Surname

Edwards

® Other administrator

Usethis sectiontotellusabout
another administrator.

Administrator’s address e

Building name/number ‘408 Station Road

Street
Post town Upminster
County/Region Essex

Postcode

RM1r4 Zf'l‘rR

Country

o Other administrator
Usethis sectiontoteltus about
another administrator.




- AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

\Z | attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sigh and date

Administrator’s
Signature

[Signature ) /7
K i m&\

25 lolz [2lal g




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’sProposals

mesenter information

Youdonot havetogiveany contactinformation, butif
you doit will help Companies Houseifthereisaquery
ontheform.Thecontactinformationyougive willbe
visible to searchers of the public record.

Isobel Susan Brett

Bretts Business Recovery Limited

21 Highfield Road

Dartford

Kent

Postcode D 1 2 J S

DX

01474 532862

uaecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectily or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
You have attached the required documents.
You have signed and dated the form.

“ Important information

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For furtherinformation please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




In the High Court of Justice
Business and Property Courts of England and Wales
Insolvency and Companies List {ChD) No.000554 of 2019

BEAUMONT BEDS LIMITED

In Administration

THE JCINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSAL

Issue on: 25 March 2019
Delivered to creditors on: 27 March 2019

Joint Administrators

Isobel Susan Brett and Darren Edwards
Bretts Business Recovery Limited Aspect Plus Limited
21 Highfield Road 40a Station Road
Dartford Upminster

Kent Essex

DA1 2JS RM14 2TR

01474 532862 01708 300170

enquiries@brettsbr.co.uk info@aspectplus.co.uk



Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

10.

".

Contents

1. Statutory information

2. Circumstances Leading to the Appeointment of the Joint Administrators

3. Financial Position of the Company and Dividend Prospects

4. Objectives of the Administration and the Joint Administrators’ Strategy for achieving them
5. Actions of the Joint Administrators’ following appointment

6. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

7. Proposed Future Actions of the Joint Administrators’ to Achieve the Objective of the
Administration

8. Administrators’ Proposals

9. Approval of the Proposals

10. Pre-Administration Costs and Expenses not requiring Creditors’ approval

11. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

12. Decision Procedure — Approval of Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses
13. Joint Administrators’ Investigations

14. EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings

15. Further Information

Appendices
Director's Statement of Affairs and Statements of Concurrence

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account (including Trading) for the period 1
February 2019 to 25 March 2019

Breakdown of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 1 February 2019 to 25 March 2019

Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements of Bretts Business Recovery Limited and Aspect
Plus Limited

Information to Support the Joint Administrators’ Fee Proposal and estimate for future fees

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimate (including estimated expense to be incurred in
Liquidation

Notice of Decision Procedure — Deemed Consent/Natice of Objections
Natice of Decision Procedure - Vote by Correspondence and Voting Farm
Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

Notice of General Use of Website

Proof of Debt Form



Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Iinformation

Company name:
Previous name:

Trading name:
Company number:

Date of incorporation:
Current registered office:

Principal trading activity:
Appointment Details

Administrators

Date of appointment

Coutt name and reference

Appointment made by:

Actions of Administrators:

Officers of the Company
Directors:
Tony Darren Payne

Nicolas Reith Friend
Gary David Skelton

Directors Resigned within the last 3 years

Robert James Feeney
Company Secretary
Share capital

Shareholder deftails
Name

Tony Darren Payne

Beaumont Beds Limited

None

Beaumont Beds Limited

01926530

27 June 1985

21 Highfield Road, Dartford, Kent, DA1 248

Bed and Furniture Retailers

Isobel Susan Brett of Bretts Business Recovery Limited, 21 Highfield
Road, Dartford, Kent DA1 2JS

and

Darren Edwards of Aspect Plus Limited, 40a Station Road, Upminster,
Essex, RM14 2TR

1 February 2019

In the High Court of Justice

Business and Property Courts of England and Wales
Insclvency and Companies List (ChD)

000554 of 2019

Directors of the Company

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by
an administrator may be done by either or both of the
Administrators acting jointly or alone,

Date of Appointment
1 December 1998

9 October 2001

9 October 2001

Date of Resignation
16 Qctober 2016

None

Shareholding

400 ordinary A class shares and 400 ordinary B class shares



Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Edward Frederick Friend 400 ordinary A class shares and 400 ordinary B class shares
Katherine Durham 200 ordinary A class shares and 200 ordinary B class shares
James Francis Feeney 200 ordinary A class shares and 200 ordinary B class shares
Authorised Allotted, called up and fully paid

1,200 ordinary A class shares £1 each 1,200 ordinary A class shares of £1 each
1,200 ordinary B class shares £1 each 1,200 ordinary B class shares of £1 each

Charges Registered at Companies House

NaiWest Bank PLC — Mortgage Debenture - 29 March 1993
NatWest Bank PLC - Charge of Deposit - 28 February 2017

National Westminster has confirmed that there is no debt due to the Bank and so these charges are not
enforceable.

Rent Deposit Charges Registered at Companies House as outstanding
a. Tilfen Land Limited dated 9 September 2011 in the sum of £6,110

b. Zurich Assurance Limited dated 11 March 2010 in the sum of £5,000 plus a sum
equivalent to value added tax at a rate of 17.5% on that amount

C. Zurich Assurance Limited dated 2 April 2009 in the sum of £5,000
d. Hypo Property Investment (1992) Limited dated 26 April 1999
e Shermans (Silks & Woollens) Limited dated 28 January 1992

The charges b. — e. above relate to old charges from stores that the Company has long since vacated
and which should have been marked as satisfied at Companies House but this appears to have been
overlooked.

2. CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

The Company was incorporated on 27 June 1985. The registered office of the Company was 5th
Floor, Colman House, King Street, Maidstone, Kent, United Kingdom, ME14 1JE.

The Company carried on the business of a bed and furniture retailer from the following retail sites:
a. Dartford: 12 Priory Shopping Centre, Dartford, Kent DA1 2HR
b. Gravesend: 28/30 St Georges Centre, Gravesend, Kent DA11 0TB
¢. Rayleigh: 46 Stadium Way, Rayleigh, Essex SS8 3NZ — Store now closed.
d. Lewisham: 238/242 Lewisham High Street, London SE13 6JU
e. Streatham: 1-3 Astoria Parade, Streatham High Road, London SW16 1PR
f. Stratford: 4 The Broadway, Stratford, London E15 4QS
g. Harlow: Unit B, St James Centre, East Road, Templefields, Hariow, Essex CM20 25X
h. Thamesmead: 2b/4 Joyce Dawson Way, Thamesmead, London SE28 8RA
i.  Walworth: 346/348 Walworth Road, Walworth, London SE17 2NA

j. Head Office/Warehouse: Evelyn House, 5-31 Eastmoor Street, Charlton, London SE7 8LX



Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

The Company has a sister company, Exclusive Furniture Limited, which also traded from the premises
at Harlow.

All sites were occupied on either a leasehold or rolling license basis. Each had differing degrees of
profitability.

The Rayleigh store was making a loss and the lease had expired. The Company vacated this site in
December 2018. The sites at Harlow, Gravesend and Stratford were also identified as making a loss
and, as such, the Company made arrangements to vacate these stores following formal notice being
served on the landlords of the sites. The closure of these stores would have resulted in losing 5
members of staff.

The Company in recent years had been financed by way of two overdraft facilities provided by
Barclays and NatWest Banks. As stated above the NatWest Bank hold two charges. The overdraft
facility from Barclays Bank PLC in the sum of £25,000 has been personally guaranteed by the
Directors.

The Company suffered a decline in profits over a number of years and had been impacted by the
general move to online shopping and uncertainty in the UK market. Product was imported from
European countries and the Company suffered as a result of the decrease in value of the pound
against the euro and the economic uncertainty created since the BREXIT referendum.

In early 2018, the Company's shareholders introduced a further £100,000 of funds to assist with the
Company's immediate cash flow problems. No security was taken by the Company's shareholders in
respect of that loan.

The CEQ Tony Payne and Tom Friend, a senior member of staff also loaned £5,000 each to the
Company to assist with cashflow. There was no formal loan agreement and the loan was simply
repayable on demand, because the Directors believed at that time that the Company’s cashfiow
position would improve.

The Company projections indicated that the Company would be profitable going forward provided
sales could be increased by 10% on the 2017/2018 figures.

Financial Statements for the Years ended 315 March 2015, 2016 and 2017 indicate the following
trading results:

2018 2017 2016 2015
Turnover 3,458,269 3,954,344 4,640,541 4,705,668
Gross Profit 1,581,578 1,904,534 2,318,337 2,254,814
Net Profit/Loss (382,350) {150,912) 2,050 (114,420)
Retained Profit (264,581) 117,769 270,446 268,220
Fixed Assets 16,038 20,764 27,372 32,742
Current Assets 1,394,827 1,416,326 1,415,900 1,649,578
Creditors {1,672,245) (1,316,721) (1,170,226) (1,412,100)
Share Capital &
Reserves {2,600) (2,600) (2,600) (2,000)
(264,581) 117,769 270,446 268,220




Beaumont Beds Limited - in Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

it should be noted that the management accounts have not been verified for accuracy and therefore
may not reflect the Company’s true trading position.

The Company first entered into a time to pay arrangement with HMRC in 2016 however with the late
payment penalties and interest being suffered had struggled to reduce down the HMRC debt. After
three particularly quiet months through the summer of 2018, believed to be due to the extreme hot
weather conditions, the Company’'s cashflow was such that it was no longer able to meet its time to
pay arrangement. Cashflow was further impacted by the loss of credit insurance due to the Company’s
poor credit rating requiring the Company to pay upfront for stock deliveries. This, in turn, impacted the
ability of the Company to honour orders and deliver goods in a timely fashion. Sales were lost or
delayed as a direct result. At this time the directors sought the advice from Bretts Business Recovery
Limited as regards the options available to the Company. The directors considered that a Company
Voluntary Arrangement was a viable option and drafting of a Proposal had begun.

It transpires that a Winding-Up Petition was presented on 22 November 2018 by HMRC, however
proper service was not effected and the Company was not aware of the Petition until it was advertised
on 4 January 2019. Following advertisement the Company's banks immediately froze the Company’s
bank accounts rendering it unable to trade. The Petition which was heard by the Court on 16 January
2019 and was adjourned at that hearing for a period of 56 days with the consent of HMRC, to allow
the Company to be placed into administration.

During this period the Company relied on cash takings to meet their day to day sundry running costs.

The Directors sought advice and as a result decided that an Administration would be preferable to the
Company being wound up as they considered there would be a benefit to the creditors if the Company
continued to trade for a short period of time to maximise the sale price of stock held and to enable a
potential buyer to be found.

Prior to the commencement of the Administration, Bretts Business Recovery Limited acted as advisors
to the Board as a whole acting on behalf of the Company. No advice was given to the individual
Directors regarding the impact of the insolvency of the Company on their personal financial affairs.
Whilst not formally in office at that time, Bretts Business Recovery Limited was still required to act in its
dealings with the Company in accordance with the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

As required by the Insolvency Code of Ethics, | considered the various threats to my objectivity arising
from my prior involvement. | concluded that those threats were at an acceptable level such that | could
still act objectively and hence could be appointed Administrator of the Company. Due to my prior
invelvement with the Company, | approached Darren Edwards of Aspect Plus Limited on 23 January
2019 to ask him if he would accept a joint appointment to specifically undertake the investigation work
into the directors’ conduct in order to ensure my independence.

Prior to our appointment the Directors made a decision to close the Stratford, Dartford and Gravesend
stores. These were closed on 31 January 2019 and staff relocated to other stores.

On 1 February 2019, Darren Edwards and | were appointed by the High Court of Justice, following an
application to the Court by the Directors as Joint Administrators of the Company and took over from
the Board responsibility for the management of the affairs, business and property of the Company.
The appointment permitted the Joint Administrators to take any actions required either jointly or alone.

3. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

A summary of the Company’s estimated financial position as at 1 February 2019, which is known as a
Statement of Affairs, is attached at Appendix 1.

Comments on the Statement of Affairs/Administrators’ estimate of the financial position of the
Company



Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Fixtures and Fittings

The fixtures and fittings are located within the stores, all of which are subject to leases. It is therefore
uncertain as to whether they will have realisable vailue.

Motor Vehicles

The Company had six motor vehicles, comprising of three Mercedes Sprinter vans and three DAF
trucks. A value of £3,000 has been attributed to these vehicles as they are over fifteen years old; in
poor condition and will likely otherwise be scrapped due to the new uitra-low emission zone coming into
force in April 2019.

Stock

The stock is spread between the warehouse and stores and has been written down by 50%.

Trade Debtors/Other Debtors

These debtors comprise mainly of a loan made tc Exclusive Furniture Ltd ("EF”). The Joint
Administrators will negotiate with EF for repayment of this debt. It is unlikely that EF will be in position
to make full repayment.

Cash at Bank

At the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrator's the Company’s business account with
NatWest was £91,760 in credit and was estimated that this sum will be realised in full.

Rent Deposits

It is uncertain as to whether the rent deposits will be recoverable as the majority of the stores were in
rent arrears at the time as the Company’s bank account was frozen.

Prepayments
The prepayments relate to advance payments of business rates, rent and insurance.
Ancillary Office and Warehcuse Equipment

These assets comprise of office furniture, computer equipment and warehouse equipment. Due to the
age and condition of these assets it is estimated that they will realise £1,000 only if they are sold in situ.

Cash on Hand

The cash on hand relates to store floats and these funds have been utilised in the continuation of
trading by the Joint Administrators.

CREDITORS CLAIMS
Secured Creditors
Companies House show the following mortgages and charges registered by NatWest;

Mortgage Debenture dated 29 March 1993; and
Charge of Deposit dated 28 February 2017.

NatWest has confirmed that they agreed for the debenture to be released on 28 September 2017 and
had requested that the Company to file the required release form MRO4, however this has not been
done.

The Bank further confirmed that as there is no debt due the charge is not enforceable.



Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Preferential creditors

The only known preferential creditors are the 41 former employees of the Company for unpaid wages
and overtime for January 2019, overtime for December 2018 and holiday pay which is estimated at
£46,437. Their claims will be met by the Insolvency Service Redundancy Payments Office subject to a
maximum limit set by the insolvency legislation.

It is anticipated that preferential creditors will receive a dividend, however the quantum of the
distribution will be dependent on realisations from the EF loan.

Prescribed part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the
Company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003. This is
known as the “prescribed part of the net property.” A Company's net property is that left after paying

the preferential creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge. An Administrator
has to set aside:

* 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
e« 20% of the remaining net property; up to a maximum of £600,000,

The Company is not indebted to NatWest, so the prescribed part provisions will not apply.

Unsecured Creditors

HMRC Claims

HMRC are owed £143,032 in relation to PAYE and NIC and £480,357 in respect to VAT.

Employee Claims

The employee claims in respect of non-preferential wages, notice and redundancy pay are estimated to
be £352,670. Their claims will be met by the Insolvency Service Redundancy Payments Office subject
to a maximum limit set by the insolvency legislation.

Customer Deposits

The Company held 948 custemer order deposits totalling £377,386. These consumer creditors have
been advised that if their deposits were paid by credit or debit card and as their goods are not going to
be received by the due date, then they may be able to get their money back by claiming a refund from

their card issuers.

It is anticipated that chargeback claims will be made in the Administration by the card issuers to cover
any refunds issued. There will be final review only if funds allow.

Trade Creditors

it is estimated that the trade creditors are owed £480,357.

Overdraft

Barclays Bank Plc are owed the sum of £25,000 in relation to an overdraft facility provided to the
Company. This facility was personally guaranteed by the Directors and it is anticipated that the Bank
will seek to recover these sums under the terms of the guarantees.

Landlord

The Directors have advised that the Landlords of the Lewisham, Stratford, Walworth Road, Gravesend,

Thamesmead, Harlow stores and the HQ premises are owed £152,547 in rent arrears. This figure may
increase subject to any dilapidation claims.



Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Shareholder Loan

In early 2018, the Company’s shareholders through Chartton Enterprises Ltd introduced a further
£100,000 of funds to assist with the Company’s immediate cash flow problems. No security was taken
in respect of the loan.

Director’s Loan and Third Party Loan

The CEQ Tony Payne and Tom Friend, a senior member of staff loaned £5,000 each to the Company
to assist with cashflow. There was no formal loan agreement and the loan was simply repayable on
demand.

Dividend Prospects

After the costs and expenses of the Administration there will be insufficient funds available for a
distribution to unsecured creditors.

4. OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’
STRATEGY FOR ACHIEVING THEM

As Administrators of the Company, Darren Edwards and | are officers of the Court, and must perform
our duties in the interests of the creditors as a whole in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration, which is to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the insolvency legislation,
namely to:

(a) rescue the Company as a going concern; or

{b) achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

(c) realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

Objective (a) could not be achieved as this would have necessitated a substantial restructuring of the
Company's debt. Furthermore, the Company was experiencing severe cashflow problems which
hampered its ability to continue to trade. A Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA") was hot
appropriate as the Company did not have sufficient working capital to enable the time required for a
CVA proposal to be put to creditors.

As a result, it was determined that the second objective could be achieved by way of a potential sale of
the business and assets of the company. The Company traded for a period of fourteen days whilst a
purchaser was sought.

The insolvency legislation has set a 12-month maximum duration for Administrations, unless the
duration is extended by the Court or the creditors. If we are unable to complete the Administration of
the Company within 12 months then we will either apply to the Court, or seek a decision from the
creditors to extend the duration of the Administration.

5. ACTIONS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

Upon appointment and following discussions with the Directors, the Joint Administrators reviewed the
overheads of the remaining open stores and took the decision to make a number of staff redundancies
in each store in an effort to reduce costs to enable the business to trade profitably.



Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

The Joint Administrators were aware that the Company had taken customer deposits for orders which
had not been fulfiled and the immediate strategy was to attempt to fulfil these orders to increase the
funds available to creditors and also decrease the final creditor liability.

The services of G J Wisdom & Co Auctioneers and Valuers (“GJW") a member of the National
association of Valuers and Auctioneers Propertymark, were engaged to provide security services at
each store to safeguard the assets of the business and its staff. GJW were also instructed to undertake
a valuation of the business and its assets and market it to interested parties.

The Joint Administrators staff attended the stores of Lewisham, Streatham, Thamesmead, Walworth
Road and the Head Office/ Warehouse located in Charlton advising the staff the consequences of the
administration and issued letters of dismissal to the 13 members of staff affected by redundancy.

The Joint Administrators commenced written and formal consultation with the remaining employees
advising them that their employment may be at risk if a buyer for the business could not be found.
They were also advised that if a sale of the business was forthcoming it was likely that some or all
contracts of employment would transfer io the purchaser, in accordance with the Transfer of
Undertaking (Protection of Employrment) Regulations (“TUPE"). To assist and advise on this process,
the Joint Administrators instructed Insol Group (HR) Limited.

in order to maximise realisations and assist with the funding during the trading period, the Joint
Administrators discounted the showroom stock in all stores by 30% advertised for sale on a "sold as
seen” basis.

From the first day of trading onwards, the Joint Administrators and their staff had io deal with an ever-
increasing volume of telephone calls from customers on a daily basis seeking refunds as news of the
Company Administration filtered through the community. Some customers frustrated that they may not
receive their goods or obtain a refund also attended the stores to speak with the store management or
the Joint Administrators staff which had to be continually managed.

During the first seven days the Joint Administrators along with the assistance of the Company Directors
and its staff began to fulfil customer orders where the stock was available from the warehouse whilst
selling the showroom stock from each store.

As the Joint Administrators attempted to fulfil customer orders it became apparent that a vast amount of
the stock held at the warehouse was incomplete and therefore they were unable to complete the
number of orders as first envisaged.

GJW continued to market the business via their client base and by advertising the business online.
They began to receive enquires from a number of interested parties however, in the main interest was
centred around purchasing the assets and not the business as a going concern.

Trading continued however the showroom stock was selling out and the Joint Administrators concluded
that trading would cease on 14 February 2019 and the stores would be closed.

On 11 February 2019 the Joint Administrators received an offer from Exclusive Furniture Limited an
associated Company by way of common directors and shareholders for substantially the whole of the
business.

Negotiations continued over the next couple of days with a view to complete the sale however following
advice from their legal representatives Exclusive Furniture Limited were unable to complete the
purchase due to the amount of the potential TUPE liability.

On 14 February 2019 the Joint Administrators ceased trading and the staff at each store were
consulted and issued with notice of redundancy.

As a result of the lack of interested parties for the purchase of the whole of the business as a going
concern and the subsequent closure of its stores, the Joint Administrators instructed GJW to value the
Company's assets on an individual basis. The Statement of Affairs indicated stock at a value of
£199,047. GJW valued the stock at cost price of £88,000 with the anticipation that they could achieve
offers in the region of 10%. The assets comprised of bedroom furniture stock held within the



Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

warehouse and the remaining unsold shop-soiled showroom stock from the stores. GJW reported
that the stock was over twelve months old and there were insufficient items to sell each furniture range
as a complete suite which was reflected upon the basis of valuation. The remaining showroom stock
held in each store was two to three years old and shop-soiled which was open to the highest offer.

The Company also held six motor vehicies being three Mercedes Sprinter vans and three DAF trucks.
These vehicles were over fifteen years old and in poor condition and would be aiso subject to the
forthcoming Ultra Low Emission Zone daily tax for usage in London.

Cther remaining assets were ancillary office and warehouse equipment.

GJW confirmed that they had received enquiries for the purchase of the assets of the Company from
six interested parties including Exclusive Furniture Limited.

The Joint Administrators did not provide any advice to the Directors regarding the sale of the assets of
the Company and they sought independent legal and valuation advice in this matter.

GJW met with each interested party and received offers for the bedroom furniture stock held in the
warehouse and stores. The best offer was received from Exclusive Furniture Limited which was 25%
of the cost price being higher than the third party offers of 10%. In addition Exclusive Furniture
Limited also made an offer for the Company's remaining assets which had seen no interest from any
other potential purchaser. The Joint Administrators were of the opinion that by accepting the offer
from Exclusive Furniture Limited a connected party, that they were acting in the best interests of all
creditors.

The assets were sold on 25 February 2019 for £38,732.50 plus VAT. An outline of the types of asset
sold and the amount for which they were sold, together with a comparison against the valuation
realised is below,

Valuation basis & amount (£) Sale Consideration

Asset category £

Stock (Warehouse) 10% of Cost of 88,000 22,000.00
Stock (Showroom) Highest Offer 12,753.50 12,732.50
Motor Vehicles Forced Sale 2,000 3,000.00
Warehouse Equipment Forced Sale 200 750.00
Office Equipment Forced Sale Nil 250.00
Total 38,732.50

The Joint Administrators agreed payment terms of £16,666.66 plus VAT followed by three monthly
payments of £7,355.28 plus VAT. These funds are being paid direct to GJW who will account to the
Joint Administrators once the final monthly payment has been received. GJW have confirmed that to
date they have received £20,000 inclusive of VAT.

The assets were sold without any warranties or guarantees and any delay or default in the agreed
payment terms would result in the removal of the goods.

6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

We attach a summary of the receipts and payments relating to the Company including the trading

figures for the period from when it entered Administration, 1 February 2019, to the date of these
proposals, at Appendix 2



Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

The payments shown are in the main self-explanatory, however we comment as follows in respect of
receipts:

Trading

The trading accounts only shows actual cash and AIB receipts exclusive of VAT. Total sales for the
period were £34,532.50 exclusive of VAT. We are waiting to receive final expenses and also landlords
and utilities invoices for the period. A final trading account will be issued with our next report.

Sale of Assets

As stated in section 5 above GJW are receiving the proceeds of the sale of assets to EF and will
account to the Joint Administrators once the final monthly payment has been received.

Cash at Bank

As at the date of our appointment cash held in the NatWest current account totalled £91,760. NatWest
advised that the Company had an Onecard facility, which is a charge card and not a credit card.
NatWest have therefore deducted the amount outstanding on this facility of £12,901.76 from the
account. The Company also held a Business Reserve account and a Euro account and following the
closure of all accounts the sum of £84,164 .40 has been received.

Trade Debtors

The sum of £3,125.40 has been received from Barclays Bank PLC in relation to funds from the sale of
goods under finance agreements entered into in November 2018.

Bark Interest

Estate funds have been banked in a designated interest-bearing client account with Lioyds Bank Plc.
During the period 1 February 2019 to 25 March 2019 gross bank interest of £67.20 has been received.
Rental Income

Since appointment the Joint Administrators have been made aware that there tenanted flats above the

Lewisham store. These flats are managed by letting agents and we are currently making enquiries as to
whether any rental income is due to the Administration.

7. PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE
OBJECTIVE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Foliowing the cessation of trading and the sale of the assets, the following actions are being undertaken
in order to achieve the objectives of the Administration of the Company:

a) Finalise the trading accounts and pay the liabilities arising from trading;
b) Receive the remaining sale proceeds of the from GJW;

¢) Undertake negotiations with Exclusive Furniture Limited to recover the loan made from the
Company;

d} The landlords have been invited to accept a surrender of the leases held by the Company.
The Joint Administrators are currently in correspondence with some landlords to achieve
surrenders. Should any landlord not accept a surrender then the Joint Adminisirators’ will
expedite the Winding up of the Company.



Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

8. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPQSALS

in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, Darren Edwards and | formally propose
to creditors that:

a} We continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration. In particular that we:

(i) trade the Company for a short period of time in order to seek a potential purchaser of
the business as a going concern.

(i) sell the Company's assets at such time(s) on such terms as we consider appropriate;
(iii} collect the Exclusive Furniture Ltd debt.

(iv)investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against
any person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or
former officer of the Company or any person, firm or Company which supplies or has
supplied goods or services to the Company; and

(v) do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint Administrators as
we consider desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the purpose of
the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise
the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals

b) If there are insufficient funds to pay the preferential creditors; the landlords have accepted
surrender of the leases and if the Joint Administrators, in their absolute discretion,
consider there are no investigations existing that an Administrator could pursue, it is
proposed that the Administration will end by the Company being dissolved. This will be
achieved by filing notice of dissolution with the Registrar of Companies. The Company will
then automatically be dissolved by the registrar of companies three months after the notice
is registered.

c) the Administration will end by the presentation of a winding up petition to the Court for the
compulsory liquidation of the Company, and propose that Darren Edwards be appointed
as sole Liquidator of the Company by the Court.

9, APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

We are seeking a decision from the creditors to approve our proposals using the deemed consent
procedure. The Notice of Deemed Consent is attached at Appendix 7.

If a creditor agrees with the proposed decision to approve my proposals, then they do not need
to do anything. Uniess 10% of creditors, who would be entitled to vote at a qualifying decision
procedure, object to the decision to approve my proposals they will automatically be approved
at 23:59 on 11 April 2019.

If a creditor wishes to object to the decision, they must complete and return the enclosed notice of
objection so that it is received by me by no later than 23:59 hours on 11 April 2019. If a creditor has not
already submitted proof of their debt, they should complete the enciosed form and retumn it to me.
Objections by a creditor will not count unless they have lodged a proof of debt by no later than 23:59 on
11 April 2019.

It is my responsibility to determine whether any objections received are sufficient for this Deemed
Consent Pracedure to end without a decision being made. [f sufficient objections are received, then |
will write to creditors to seek approval for this decision using a qualifying decision process.

Should any creditor or group of creditors wish to request a physical meeting of creditors, they must do
so within 5 business days of the delivery of the notice that accompanies this letter. Such requests must
be supported by proof of their debt, if not already lodged. | will convene a meeting if creditors



Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

requesting a meeting represent a minimum of 10% in value or 10% in number of creditors or simply 10
creditors, where “creditors” means “all creditors.”

Creditors are also invited to determine whether to form a Creditors' Committee, and a notice of
invitation te form a Creditors’ Committee and further instructions are enclosed. To enable the creditors
to make an informed decision as to whether they wish to either seek to form a Committee, or to
nominate themselves to serve on a Committee, further information about of the role of the Committee
and what might be expected from its members can be found at hitp.//www.brettsbr.co.uk/ccg/.

10. PRE-APPOINTMENT COSTS NOT REQUIRING CREDITORS’ APPROVAL

Ellisons Solicitors undertook the necessary legal formalities to put the company intc Administration.
Their costs for providing that work were totals £10,072.40 inclusive of VAT. This amount will be paid as
an expense of the Administration without needing to obtain the approval of creditors.

The Board of the Company and its Members instructed myseif and Darren Edward to assist them in
placing the Company in Administration. The Company was informed that the proposed Joint
Administrators did not intend to seek recovery of their pre-administration costs.

1. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

The Joint Administrators propose 10 seek fee approval on a time cost basis. i.e. by reference to time
properly spent by the Join Administrators and their members of staff of the practice at their standard
charge out rates.

To date Isobel Brett of Bretts Business Recovery Limited (“BBR") and her staff have incurred time costs
of £53,005.50 which equates to 304 hours at an average charge out rate of £174.36. A breakdown of
these time costs are attached at Appendix 3. Details of the time units used and current charge-out rates
are provided in the BBR's practice fee recovery sheet, at Appendix 4.

Darren Edwards of Aspect Plus Limited (“AP”) and his staff have incurred time costs of £45,116 which
equates to 152 hours at an average hourly rate of £296.82. A breakdown of these time costs are
attached at Appendix 3. Details of the time units used and current charge-out rates are provided in the
AP’s practice fee recovery sheet, at Appendix 4.

When fees are sought on a time cost basis a fee estimate has to be provided to creditors. That
estimate acts as a cap on the Joint Administrators’ time costs so we cannot draw fees of more than the
total estimated time costs without further approval from those who approved the fees. A “Fees estimate
summary” is attached at Appendix 5 which sets out the work we intend to undertake in the
Administration, the hourly rates intended to be charged for each part of the work, and the time that we
think each part of the work will take. The fee estimates ailso includes a summary of that information in
an average or “blended” rate for all of the work being carried out within the estimate.

As indicated in the fees estimate the following areas of work will be charged on a time cost basis,
investigations; trading, the liquidation of the Company and case specific matters. The following
explains about the areas of work for which we are seeking approval on a time cost basis, whilst fulf
information about the work that we will undertake on a time cost basis is contained in Appendix 4.

Administration and Planning

This represents the work that is involved in the routine administrative functions of the case by the office
holder and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on the case by the
office holder and their rnanagers. It does not give direct financial benefit to the creditors, but has to be
undertaken by the office holder to meet their requirements under the insolvency legislation and the
Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out required practice that office holders must follow.

A description of the routine work undertaken is summarised below:

» Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment.



Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Statutory notifications and advertising.

Preparing documentation required.

Dealing with all routine correspondence.

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on case management software.
Case bordereau.

Case planning and administration.

Preparing reports to members and creditors.

Statutory filing

Maintaining and managing the administrator's cashbook and bank account.

Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met.

2T 8 & % % ¢ & & & °

Investigations:

The insolvency legislation gives the office holder powers to take recovery action in respect of what are
known as antecedent transactions, where assets have been disposed of prior to the commencement of
the insclvency procedure and also in respect of matters such as misfeasance and wrongful trading.
The office holder is required by the Statements of Insolvency Practice to undertake an initial
investigation in all cases to determine whether there are potential recovery actions for the benefit of
creditors and the time costs recorded represent the costs of undertaking such an initial investigation. If
potential recoveries or matters for further investigation are identified then the office holder will need to
incur additional time costs to investigate them in detail and to bring recovery actions where necessary,
and further information will be provided to creditors and approval for an increase in fees will be made as
necessary. Such recovery actions will be for the benefit of the creditors and the office holder will
provide an estimate of that benefit if an increase in fees is necessary. The office holders are also
required by legislation to report to the Insolvency Service on the conduct of the directors and the work
to enable them to comply with this statutory obligation is of no direct benefit to the creditors, although it
may identify potential recovery actions.

Realisation of Assets:

This is the work that needs to be undertaken to protect and then realise the known assets in the case
for the benefit of creditors.

Trading:

The office holders decided to trade the business of the Company in order to achieve a sale of the
business as a going concern, which it is anticipated will be for a greater amount than a disposal of
assets on a break up basis/complete and orders in order to maximise the recoveries on behalf of
creditors. The particular tasks scheduled in this category of work are required to be undertaken in
order to enable the office holder to moniter and control the trading of the business, and include
statutory functions that are required to be undertaken when running any business.

Creditors:

Employees - The office holders need to deal with the ex-employees in order to ensure that their claims
are processed appropriately by the Redundancy Payments Office (RPO). That work will include
dealing with queries received from both the ex-employees and the RPO to facilitate the processing of
the claims. The office holders are required to undertake this work as part of his statutory functions. The
office holders have appointed Insol Group (HR) Limited to carry out many functions of this aspect of
work.

Claims of creditors - The office holders need to maintain up to date records of the names and
addresses of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of the
case, and to ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. The office holders will also
have to deal with correspondence and queries received from creditors regarding their claims and
dividend prospects as they are received. In this particular case there are 949 customer deposit
creditors and an extremely high level of telephone calls have been received. Staff have spent 147
hours have been spent in answering calis and dealing with queries. The office holders are required to
undertake this work as part of his statutory functions.



Beaumont Beds Limited - in Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Proposai

Dividends - the office holders have to undertake certain statutory formalities in order to enable them to
pay a dividend to creditors. This include writing to all preferential creditors who have not lodged proofs
of debt and reviewing the claims and supporting documentation lodged by creditors in order to formally
agree their claims, which may involve requesting additional information and documentation from the
creditors.

More details of the tasks included in these categories are included in the fees estimate. It is estimated
that the future total time costs that Isobet Brett of BBR and her staff will incur fo the conclusion of the
Administration will be £12,971.50 at a “blended” rate of £172.49 per hour. It is further estimated that
Darren Edwards of Aspect Plus Limited will incur a further £26,045 at a “blended rate” of £200.35 per
hour in concluding the Administration and undertaking work in the Liquidation

This estimate has been provided to creditors at a relatively early stage in the administration of the case
and before the office holders have full knowledge of the case. Whilst all possible steps have been
taken to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is based on the office holders’ current
knowledge of the case and their knowledge and experience of acting as office holders in respect of
cases of a similar size and apparent complexity. As a result, the estimate does not take into account
any currently unknown complexities or difficulties that may arise during the administration of the case.
If the time costs incurred on the case by the office holders exceed the estimate, or is likely to exceed
the estimate, the office holders will provide an explanation as to why that is the case in the next
progress report sent to creditors. Since the office holders cannot draw remuneration in excess of this
estimate without first obtaining approval to do so, then where the office holders consider it appropriate
in the context of the case, they will seek a resolution to increase the fee estimate so that they will then
be able to draw additional remuneration over and above this estimate.

We anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate if this work leads to further areas of
investigation, potential further asset recoveries and any associated action, such as arbitration or legal
proceedings.

The work for which fee approval is being sought includes the work that will need to be undertaken
should the Darren Edwards of AP be appointed sole Liquidator upon the making of a winding up order.

We have sub-contracted some of the work we are required to undertake as Joint Administrators,
namely work connected in dealing with employee and pensicon arrears claims. We have sub-contracted
this work because it is cheaper than doing it in house and the sub-contractor is a specialist at such
work. This work was sub-contracted to an unconnected third party organisation who have charged
£1,775 plus VAT in respect of undertaking that employee claims work, which has been paid in full. |
anticipate that a further amount of £750 plus VAT will be incurred in dealing with the pension arrears.

If a Creditors’ Committee is appointed, it will be for the Committee to approve the bhasis of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration and category 2 expenses. If a Committee is not appointed, then we will
be seeking a decision from the creditors for the approval of our fees and category 2 expenses.

We have used the following agents or professional advisors since our appointment as Joint
Administrators

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement

G J Wisdom & Co ("GJW") Valuer/Auctioneer Commission on sales and time
costs in site attendance

Ellisons Solicitors Solicitors Time costs basis

The choice of professionals was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. We also considered that the basis on
which they will charge their fees represented value for money.

GJW have provided assistance in the valuation of assets, negotiating the sale of assets, providing
security staff whilst trading, assisting in retention of title claims and arranging for the recovery of broken
down 7.5 Ton delivery lorry. GW.J invoices in relation to security staff and vehicle recovery have been
paid in full,



Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Elisons Solicitors provided post appointment advice in relation to the abortive sale of the business.

The Joint Administrators’ expenses incurred to date amount to £ and represent:

Type of expense Amount incurred/accrued Amount still to be paid
since appointment

£ £
Joint Administrators’ Advertising 87.06 87.06
Joint Administrators Postage 454.29 454,29
Joint Administrators’ Specific 562.50 562.50
Bonds
Insol Group (HR) Limited -ERA 1,775.00 Nil
Agent costs
GJ Wisdom & Co Commission 3,873.00 3,873.00
G J Wisdom & Co Advertising 500.00 500.00
cosis
G J Wisdom & Co Site 3,040.00 3,040.00
Attendance
Ellisons Solicitors 2,500.00 2,500.00

We have not yet drawn our expenses or paid GJW's costs in this matter.

We also propose that we are permitted to charge and recover what are known as category 2 expenses.
Details of our category 2 disbursement recovery polices are included within our practice fee recovery
sheet enclosed as Appendix 4.

The following category 2 disbursements have been incurred to date:

Type of category 2 Amount incurred/accrued since Amount still to be paid
disbursement appointment
£ £
Stationery 557.90 557.90

We anticipate that expenses totalling £65,575.22 will arise in these proceedings, which includes trading
expenses of £39,900.77, as detailed in Appendix 6. Expenses do not have to be approved, but when
reporting to any committee and the creditors during the Administration together with any subsequent
Liquidation,) the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided and we
will explain any material differences (for example, where legal costs rise due to escalated recovery
action).

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website here
http://iwww.creditorinsolvencvguide.co.uk/>. We would ailso refer you to “A creditors’ guide to
administrators’ fees” which may be found here https://www brettsbr.co.uk/cgaf/. There are various
versions of these guidance notes and, in this case please refer to the version effective from 1 April
2017. A hard copy is available upon request.

12. DECISION PROCCEDURE - APPROVAL OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION
AND EXPENSES

The Joint Administrators are seeking creditors' approval of the proposed decisions set out below by
means of a vote by correspondence. As there will be no distribution to Unsecured creditors the
following Decision in relation to the Joint Administrators’ fees are to be obtained from the Preferential
creditors. The Preferential creditors are invited to vote on these proposed decisions by completing and
returning the enclosed voting form together with a proof of debt form, if one has not already been
submitted. These forms are attached at Appendix 8 together with a Notice of Decision Procedure
setting out the following proposed decisions:

1. That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established.



Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

And creditors are requested to vote on the following decisions in the event that no
creditors committee is established.

2. That the Joint Administrators’ shall be authorised to draw their remuneration up to
£137,138.10 based upon their time costs by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration at Bretts
Business Recovery Limited and Aspect Plus Limited at the rates prevailing at the time when
the work is done, such remuneration to be paid out of the assets of the Company and which
may be drawn on account as and when funds permit (plus VAT).

3. That the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all Category 2 disbursements,
calculated on the bases detailed in Bretts Business Recovery Limited’s and Aspect Plus
Limited disbursement and charge out rate policies.

The Joint Administrators must receive completed forms by no later than 23.59 on 11 April 2019 to
enable your vote to be counted.

Whilst a vote by correspondence is being sought, creditors who meet a statutory threshold as set out
in the Nofice attached at Appendix 8 can require that a physical meeting of creditors be convened.
Such a request must be made to the Joint Administrators within 5 business days of the date on which
this Proposal was delivered. If you wish to request a physical meeting, please set out in writing which
of the decision(s) above you wish the meeting to consider.

Creditors are also invited to determine whether to form a Creditors’ Committee, and a notice of
invitation to form a Creditors’ Committee and further instructions are attached at Appendix 9. To enable
the creditors to make an informed decision as to whether they wish to either seek to form a Committee,
or to nominate themselves to serve on a Committee, further information about of the role of the
Committee and what might be expected from its members has been prepared by R3 and can be found
is available at the link http://www.brettsbr.co.uk/ccg/.

13. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ INVESTIGATIONS

| have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directars of the Company at any time in
the three years preceding the Administration. | am also required to investigate the affairs of the
Company in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken on its behaif. |
shouid be pleased to receive from you any information you have that you consider will assist me in this
duty. | would stress that this request for information forms part of my normal investigation procedure.

14, EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

We consider that the Company's centre of main interest is in the UK. Accordingly the Council
Regulations (EC) No 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000 on insolvency proceedings will apply which is
replaced and superseded by Regulation (EU) 2015/848 of the European Parliament and of the Council
of 20 May 2015 on insclvency proceedings. The EU Insolvency Regulation (EC/1346/2000) will
continue to govern insolvency proceedings that are opened in the EU before 26 June 2017.

15. FURTHER INFORMATION

As Insolvency Praclitioners, when carrying out all professional work refating to an insolvency appointment,
we are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics, as well as by the regulations of our professional bodies.

More details about these matters and general information about Bretts Business Recovery Limited and
Aspect Plus Limited that is of relevance to creditors, together with privacy policies can be found at
bttp:/fwww . bretisbr.co.ukfinsolvency-rules/servicesrequlations/ and hitpi/iwww aspectplus.co.uk/.

If any creditor has any queries in relation to the above, please do not hesitate to contact either of the
Joint Administrators or Sue Skudder, on 01474532862 or by email to sueskudder@brettsbr.co.uk.



Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Dat is 25 Mar 019

(

Isobel Susan Brett
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint Administrators. The
Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.



APPENDIX 1

Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND STATEMENTS OF
CONCURRENCE



Rule 3.30

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Beaumont Beds Limited 01926530
in the High Court of Justice, Business and Couri Case Number

Property Courts of England and Wales,
insolvency and Companies List (ChD)
000554 of 2019

{a)lnsert name and Statement as to the affairs of (a) Beaumont Beds Limited 21 Highfield Road, Dartford,
address of registered Kent, DA1 2JS
office of the company

on {b) 01 February 2019, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

! believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
(b) Insert date statement of the affairs of the above named company as at (b) 1 February 2019
the date that the company entered administration.

Signed @bmﬂ (U/l"! 8
VvV J°

Dated 13 March 2019



Rufe 3.31

{a) Insert name and address
of registered office of the
company to which statement
of affairs relates

(b) Insert date statement of
truth on the statement of
affairs was made

{c) Insert fuil name of person
who made the statement of
truth on the statement of
affairs being concurred with

{d} Insert full name and
address of person making
statement

*Delete as applicable

(e) Please list matters in the

statement of affairs which you

are not in agreement with, or
which you consider to be
erToneous or misleading, or

matters to which you have no
direct knowledge and indicate

reason for listing them

Statement of concurrence

Name of Company Company number

Beaumont Beds Limited 01926530

In the High Court of Justice, Business and Court Case Number
Property Courts of England and Wales,
insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

000554 of 2019

With regards the Statement of Affairs of (a) Beaumont Beds Limited,
21 Highfield Raod, Dartford, Kent, DA1 2JS
{"the company”)

Made on (b) 13 March 2019

by (c) Tony Payne

Statement of Truth

i (d) Nicolas Friend

* concur with the Statement of Affairs of the above company and | believe that the
facts stated in the Statement of Affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the company on the date that it entered administration.

OR

and believe that, subject 10 these gualifications, the facts siated in the statement of
affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of the company on the
date that it entered administration.

QC.'EA F{réw').

N (holes s
Ntk Lo

13 March 2019

Full name

Signed

Dated




Rule 3.31

{a) Insert name and address
of registered office of the
company to which statement
of affairs relates

(b) insert date statement of
truth on the statement of
affairs was made

{c) Insert full name of person
who made the statement of
truth on the statement of
affairs being concurred with

{d) Insert fuli name and
address of person making
statement

*Delete as applicable

(e) Please tist matters in the
statement of affairs which you
are not in agreement with, or
which you consider to be
erroneous or misleading, or
matters to which you have no
direct knowledge and indicate
reason for listing them

Statement of concurrence

Name of Company Company numher

Beaumont Beds Limited 01926530

In the High Court of Justice, Business and Court Case Number
Property Courts of England and Wales,
Insolvency and Companies List {ChD)

000554 of 2019

With regards the Statement of Affairs of (a) Beaumont Beds Limited,
21 Highfield Raod, Dartford, Kent, DA1 2JS
(“the company”)

Made on (b) 13 March 2019

by (c) Tony Payne

Statement of Truth

I (d) Garry Skelton

* concur with the Statement of Affairs of the above company and | believe that the
facts stated in the Statement of Affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the company on the date that it entered administration.

OR

/

and believe that, subject to these qualifications, the facts stated in the statement of
affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of the company on the
date that it entered administration.

Full name C{ﬁre-“i ULE (T
L s = .

13 March 2019

Signed

Dated




Beaumont Beds Limited
A — Summary of Assets
Assets

Assets subject to a fixed charge:
None

Assets subject to a floating charge:
None

Uncharged assets:

Fixtures & Fittings

Motor Vehicles

Stock

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors

Cash at Bank

Rent Deposits

Prepayments & Accrued Income
Ancillary Office & Warehouse Equipment
Cash on Hand

Surplus from assets subject to a fixed charge

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

ff
Signature %v\l‘_{/\{)mﬁ@y
Y ‘\/ J

Book Value £ Estimated to Realise £
0
0
8,733 Q
3,077 3,000
399,894 199,947
260,334 uncertain
200 uncertain
91,760 91,760
21,100 uncertain
300,392 0
1,090 1,000
500 0
295,707
0
295,707
13 MAR 2013
Date




A1 — Summary of liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

(cammied from page A)

Liabilities

Preferential creditors:

Employee (1)

Total Preferential Claim

Estimated deficiency / surplus as regards preferential creditors:
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Customer Deposits

Directors Loan Account

Employee

Landlord

Overdraft — Barclays Bank

PAYE & NIC

Shareholder Loan

Third Party Loans

Trade Creditor

VAT

Estimated surplus / deficiency as regards non-preferential
creditors

I1ssued and cailed up capital
Ordinary "A"
Ordinary "B"

Estimated total deficiency / surplus as regards members

Signature Date

l_ Estimated to Realise £

295,707
(46,437)

 (46,437)

294,270

294,270

(0)

204,270

294,270
(377,386)
(5,000)
(352,670)
(152,547}
(25,000)
(143,032)
{100,000)
(5,000)
(636,205)
(480,357)

(2,277,197)

(1,982,927)
(1,200}
(1,200)

(2,400)

(1,985,327)

13 MAR 2619




BOZ yywer %

\4
m... 4

f\
...\._ s T . i P_:umc ]
W omeeds

499 92X0 "aHYspIoXO ‘J2)sa0lg

- . ' ﬁ 4

0003 95'v26'v3 40UpaID epe.y ‘KB 1BLIOW "ed ANOWWAS 'Ly 1un us_@r (40 Subisaq fopuog
. . 4719 G1IM ‘allys) oA 153 ‘ebpesien

0003 OF 0¥3 104peuD spes "DE0N XEH €8 ‘S| 51EpSU0T pajwi des|s Ainesg
. it wopbuty payun

00°03 00000523 YeIPIBAQ 9010 $YQ WeY ‘WeyBuIwE., 19eng yBIH 9)d yueg sfejoieg
. . ale 9INL sy

00'03 08'¥SL3 Joppasd apea) wByRIS M IH UIDBIG "eA0sD) S| s 00 9 0Hd 9
. i TO9 613N Wey

00'03 8L'649'04L3 Joupesy) epel) 'BULIEI 1SOA ‘W4 UMO,. '3SN0F4 Buyeyy PEJIWIT HOOS LUOISY
. . 84Z GuD ‘Aaung

00'03 911223 loppaid epes 'UOPISNO ‘Peoy ASIIEA PESISAIND 6h paliI dieysmouy
. . 131 213N us)y ‘aquicoln

0003 05°2€L3 Joypasd epey), ‘DEOY POOMISBS '9SNOYULEJ POONISET par] w_wmsi
. ) HY0 11D 'xes83

0003 08'9E13 AOUPBID BPRIL | 1 e ‘peoy aiddiy ‘9SNOH YWY '€ JuN pajii spag eq|y

0003 LLEPLLS Jojpaug epes) pueiaJ| 't ulang '9zoz 4 xo8 Od $92IMIDS JUByIBY HIY

0003 SST6L' 13 Joypes) spes LCIWON it WL Y o fiunoag g a4 10V
. : . vos Lvd

00'03 0p'ZrT3 ioypesg spelL | o ‘picieq ‘Ae ) jourug ‘snejony 8UL pajWI DYWAY
. 1 4 J

0003 ag'ce3 JONPBID SpesL _uog,%m._% mmw.m,__m%wce:%uﬂw PO SWRISAS B0 UONIY
) oant AAP SLWY ‘xess3 ‘Jeaynd

00°03 00'89¢'Y3 Joypei) epes) ‘W [LISTPU| 384N ‘SSNOH WESHID peuwi Bulpuey wiepoy

0003 00'Z68'Z3 oUpeID oPBIL | ENO X9853 PicySuIRYD uOpBLIET (541} €o1de) Ciesmmong

‘DEOY UOPIBIN "SHOM UEBPBIdEI ‘S| N AN SUCLID Sierieooy

. Coat HY9 GLNL qua)y ‘umopsbuly

00°03 91°/€6'23 Joypaup) epeu) 19641 PEOY uOpUO'| ‘aBpa] SBUY d11 OpY

ueAlf
Ajunoas Aanoes Joypaid
JO anjep ajeq Aq piay A)lunoes Aue Jo s|jejaq | Jqap jo junowy | edk) J0}ipain {spogysod yym) sseippy JUEWBD JO JOYpadd JO dUlEN

‘uotssassod s Auedwioa suy u Apadaid JaA0 e 40 uonuslss BuIIeD SIONPEIS puB S8aIes Jo spodb jo Addns
3y 40 soueape u pred sjunowe Buiune s1swojsnd pue sjuewselbe eles jeuolpuca Jo Buises) [apeyo ‘eseysind-say Japun s10)paio Aue ANUSP) pue SIOHPSJY J|B SpNIoUl ISNWI NCA 8J0N

SHOLIA3™D ANVdAWOD - g



ﬁ, D|

0wy il ﬁ % s
0003 BZ'8ZZ'vL3 Joypelin epel] o ;k.mww_mma_wwimﬁwﬁhﬂmﬁ_%wﬂmﬁw__hmﬁcﬂm aQ_E_._ OBUELLINS
0003 09V6L'L3 JOUPSID BPEIL | ok ncueien 96 SIatEBI S b 471 ebed Aepny
L
00°03 86'99€3 JOUPBID ORBIL |\ oo s sBury et oddor uauked Ayjopid
00'03 £8'3EY'S3 OUPBID BPRIL |\ e e b IgowWowIS3
00'03 99'0/5'v3 IOUpeI) Opely o S A e oneg paju spagesng
NNZ 18 AlO sppeId
00°03 09°bL9't3 1oypal aped | ‘weybuiuug 'lesus) ‘peoy ByKeg ¥ UN 2 SB0I0AU| X PUBWESIQ]
00’03 65'L8Y'Z0L3 Jojpel) apes) ‘weyBUILLIg 'JeIS) Peoy mct..w.%w #r_hm ainjwn4 ¢ spag puejwesiq
00'03 00'Z89'63 1oypess epelL wﬂm%mﬁM%wﬁwmﬁ%%%wwwwg“mmm pelLIT 3in speg deaig desq
0003 SI°LES'13 104p8I) sped) mmwmwmww.w._%w%m_cm_”__ ”“m”_w_._,__ »MMM__ seaines alel0dion Asieq
0003 297981 21€3 Mu..w%mwm s)sodaq Jawiisny
0003 L4°2593 JOUPRID OPRIL | g corie ‘puee ‘onug >mﬂowmmww_ PBYJWI UORNAMISI JSUMOID)
| 0003 0E'€08'FL3 Joypai) epel)| V. NI M ‘uopuoT jeaig abioss) pg [EUOEWIAU| SIaN07
00'03 00'0000043 U0} JepioyeIeyS _ssoum&wxmww_%.wmww_%%wﬂm%m P sesudiajug S,__Eﬂ
00°03 00°000'5F3 piopuET _Eoumﬂw_mwuﬂ.ﬂww_%%@%%w P11 sasudialus uoleyo
0003 G993 Joypels) epery ‘aumobueg W_M_ﬂ MM_.__MN._M:MWMM poRwy JoleAL m:mmn;
0003 00°08L'243 JOUPRID 0PI | gicienin _m%mﬁmw_.www%h%ﬂwu%m (ounog yBnoiog uiod alised
0003 89981123 JOUPOID OPBLL | o haiaE “UOMSIMA ‘BUET Jote P17 SMojd Aejseaig
00'03 0T\ Zv3 1OUPRID OPBIL | con hunsen ‘peon _”__._mm_ wm_uﬂwhmw%mm 414 SPUEPE|E
00°03 06'028'83 10UPBID BPEI L m_a.__m_%w%ﬂ%uwpﬁ%%ﬂﬂﬁmm P BINYIUIN 4 BBLiIg




BIOL 4VH €1 ed

gs\ _S _D aunjeublg

: . NOZ 913 ‘uopuo ‘peoy apisydoq _ J
0003 0e'661'G3 paotpuen 000} ‘SPISH0Q LIBYMaN ‘Sajey Ssauisng E.mﬁﬁz J0 yBnosog uopuo
. et ADE 93$
Qa0'03 6620V €23 Joypasy) epel] UOpUOT ‘26685 X0 Og 'SeleN SseuISNg weyswma ybnosog uopuo
‘ ‘aen’ T TMS 'uopuoT 'jiH uopug
f 00°03 G1'650'L3 Joypaln epell 81, '9SNOH SLUOI SAHQ 'UISIG BB yequwe ybnolog uopuo
. ) ras
0003 £4'028°023 0)ipaid spell | /3S UOPUOT ‘YIMOOAN JeBnS uojbullom yomusalg ybnosog uopuo-]
£¢ ‘81U UDIM|OOA 8Y ) 'saley ssauisng
. o . . {panwi 1snuung)
0003 00°062'€Z3 piojpue] 1@Z LON ‘weyBuioN ‘vz xog Od uojduieH WS Hequie]
0003 ZZS18'EL3 piojpue NV8 NiLM ‘uopuo teang Jeyeg gg d717 queid wbiuy k_
. . S40 SNM
0003 L1°VS3 JOUPRID BPBIL | . usauouep sejesrs ‘UEBIM ‘ce XOg Og | PONWI 2ieNY0g SSBUISNE Si
. — W0 SOH ‘BlUSHIOA 1SBAN ‘PlaYsIeppNH
0003 0€'GLL'€3 doypaid speat | PEOY PIBUSNEM 'SYEIST] (BUISNpU| WOpUE | payun Buia JepAn
) HL 6N
0003 €8°911'98F Jojpea apes] ‘astysweybumong ‘seukey U leD ABisuz uospny
19p|3 Z6G-99G 1004 pIg ‘asnoH Jepi3
- L 9 ZZWD X888 ‘weyuas|g pepwn
roo 03 viesles 40UpRI0 Bpe1L 'pEOY PRSI PIO ‘8SNOYRIEA 8L $2I0}S SIPANQ SPUBIGALIOH
. I 432 0uD ‘Adung ‘UopA0ID
00°03 00°0SL w3 Joupald apes) ‘DEOY WEYLBPAS OF ‘OSNOH YLOMEY Apadoid 4NH
. —— 3S¥ ZiNg 'Buiyuom
00°03 00°2Ze0’ErL3 OIN'® AV | a0y uojBuIIEg ‘esnop oBpug LoYBLLING $13 swiolsny § shusnay WH
. R— NV} 627 ‘[codieal 1eang sower ‘asnoH
00'03 00°4S£°08¢3 LVA UeiBeY Housnosul suopesadg 1A SWIOISNT) g ANUBABY WH
: . YOI G14M "QIUSHIOA
00°03 0¥'S063 Joypas) apel) 150 '9BpesIeAn ‘pBOY SPUEIESH Auo Xy anoibybiy
. - Y09 G14M ‘QUYSHIOA
00703 61219213 Jo§paJ] spelL 159 ‘oBposiaa] 'peoy spuEjpesH P11 speg aa0l9 YbiH
OMI
00°03 00°00L°0L3 Joypain apel| 0ZWD 9587 ‘MopeH ‘Suapies) Jejepy [IDUNOD) MOJIEH
8y| ‘anuan JAlD ‘Sjususg @ sONUBAIY
- Nv1L 2tvQ “luey
0£°'€08'% )3 pJojpue | ‘pusseneis 1eens IUpUI ‘euBD D foune) yino.og puasaseln

_!8.8
_

i

444 8Ad




Lol

ot ey auneubig
=) H ! ' |
HO wvwey WA T
; O}pary) apel aHZ 638 &m ..:mm_w _fovc_? soeag
00°03 052923 Joypar) apel] ‘UOPUOT ‘WY MON ‘PEoY ABIPEID) DZ ; ! I
— V30 HIMN Ay 1
0003 08'61¥'23 doypei) apes) “UopUCT ‘aue eBpug | 0oL Puooss pi7 adong pag-y-18icid
o MOE SHa e “Woibudio 506+ % soder UL
0003 80'8673 JOMpRI7 SpRl] | Kespy Aie 16 “Ae, Aepese 4 ‘asnaH ewiuq pajwr sjieqen B 1 Bl
- DD 137 ‘alysigisania Lejsee
0003 BL'6ZE'E3 JONpa17) 8ped | “eang 5061005 )5 ‘00Blq Aunosepy PAIWIN Sud Tdd
-aq7" HLS L13M ‘alusyioN Jsep ‘Aojeq Yeang
00°03 TL99ZY3 Johpei) apet] LOIBUIIOA ‘SIIIW UBBIS EID “|. JUn paywiT xa)4 ainjsod
. TOL 8vQ Way ‘Y3 ‘peoy
ﬁoo.om PPELLS 10pa.D 8pedt 18Se13 “Hed ssauisng ooz ‘£ wun PapW JuBULINIOSY amuEBld
[ ‘yzg' das 014 %oue
0003 ] (U TANAS JONpRID Bpel) OHY “AaLIng A8YoH ‘pROY 0qUIOOJEG £9) juswabeue 1slolyg Rajueld
kA ars ST pue Apogead
03 FAA T A piojpue | 3S ‘uopuoT ‘peoy abpug JojsuILISIM Sp 18NuL puen Apoq
- XHL GINL u8Y ‘ysy ‘peoy poopy jedeys Wi 201
0003 99'0643 J0)ipau) epes] ‘ale}s3 fRUISNPU| U4 JOIOU088g ‘D) HUN pajwi a3y ODIN
wopBury peyun 188 Zva
) Juey ‘pIOUBQ ‘SABMSS0LD) ‘pIeAR|NOYg BUONE!
00°03 00°03 HeIpIdAQ J0YouY ‘8SNOH 8BPLGIGATY ‘100|4 2ld yueg J9ISul)Sa N [BUOHEN
PUZ "800 [efJBwwo)) AEmMales) satuely |
O M6 LSS 'X0883 ‘Bag U0 pusyjnog e
0003 88110813 Joypaup spedy |, P16 X8 Od ‘UOISIAI] SPIES) [BIIBWLICT HuBg JSUILLISOAN (BUOTEN
* mu_mOQOD ! ‘ alpe4 ale w.i
00'03 S6'8ve3 JOWOISND H3S #1338 'SS0ID MaN Py uosuo Z¢ PEd BLEW
i 43¥ vIIW Wy suua N
0003 ¥e028°923 pJojpueT DajsIeag ‘BUET YAINYD ‘PIBYDIO BRI | n gd%s
. V06 GML ‘uopuoi oyjue
0003 £9'.¥8'23 Jdojipal) spel ] ‘UOISOH *BUET PIOJURLD ‘SABMRIEY Zg HUN PepWwIi] YN Peyuen
. 32 4203 "Uopuo 'jfeuppng ‘022 xog uopuo o AID 8yl JO SUBZWD
0003 Wee8 L3 paojpuen Od 'sajejs3 asnop afipug 1o seagjsni] se pue Ajguowon pue tokepy
‘ ySt PAW wey e
0003 09'0L€°€3 Jojpal] apes| ‘WweweyD 'sYo0Q Weyleys 'co Buipling pawL] N HEW
174 LIS ‘eanspioyels pllLz
00°03 9C'E9T3 Jo)pe)]) apel] ‘YOOUUED ‘AL SOARH W SDEIUGH £ PaIWIT SWodew
ATVl P
0003 v0°50.'93 Jonpaid spelt ‘0I000.BQUION 'YZ0L8CZZ ‘SPURIBEIIA BIA THS SN w




./_
\
I

i

a1e _.P ., fir m
0T YV €1 *a AU SQ Simetis
' _.D
iy
a1 Jo uonuady Buiwie Joppal e sajousq .,
[ 0003 [stveo'cze'ss | _ ] SIEJO] |
00'03 9€'201'66€3 (s)eakojdwz (s)eakoiduy |
0003 00Z5L'L3 loypal) epesy 808 M7 ‘UOINT '9S0]D UBPJES) JUBAOD 7 PaIUI BUIYD) JNO A
00°03 -gg " v9 1S4 ‘0isug
reoskEs 10UP81D SpelL 1881 IO D2 ‘9SNOH sl dT1Leom
0003 . 896 a1
SS'64¥3 JOUPRID OPBIL | g erccnen 181805 U600 108 O YoaiIa BuA
. _ dl8N +LSM ‘SlyspioyelS
00°03 P06 L'S3 Jojpai)) epeal ‘§oouue) ‘Weasst) poomstury papuy (4n) $3 enoep
‘esNOH poomsbuly ‘uonedo|y ysen
. ONS £3S ‘uopuo
0003 _.m.NON.NN JO)Ip3ID) aped ] ,COu_._m:U JﬁEum Joowse M .muwwwm paqiwin CCNEWMNEME
leruswwo yblelysy ‘9 Bulping » un 1991) S90S LOdSUELL
. . c unooo . . .
0003 00°000°'G3 ueo m_sse_m NY1 SvQ ‘Wey ‘Asjxeg ‘aso|) weyled o4 auked Auoy
0003 00100053 SUBOTAMEA PIML | g00 umopsBry 150 ‘siEUg wam ot pUsli4 WoL
00'03 80'6293 soypery opeyy | TOL mhmn Mﬁs&ﬂ%ﬂ%ﬂ%ﬂ@ pepwn Aiddng LeapIuyo)
. . 0
0003 00'099'E3 JOUPBID OPBIL | g e .mm%mW_"%%m=ﬂM¢th pejwI] (UOS[BN) SWReI] J0aMmS
00'03 0003 pJojpue YOI #HY "Aaung ‘Bunyioq ‘pu3 weuxiy PO ISNAUNG |
0003 00°2L3 Jol|ped) eped] .wmw_wnﬂ mmmm%wﬁﬂwumm%w payw Bupuey Bupdg
00'03 00'910°023 i0pa17) apes] .8_2%% M_Hoﬁw Mo%h_;ocw\,wwwm%m:wm 19UN0D) WEMNOS
0003 Ov'9EL'EL3 I0JpaL apal] .umﬂm_wvwﬂumzmmw_w__:ﬂﬂcﬂ_n._ﬁm.m_wmm_ peywr] speg punog des|g
. . ‘ adNE SUI00IMOYS
0003 reossces 1OUPRID SPELL |y 3 oy ‘weywinyL ‘esoro uBIH @0y | | ouid v/l §euuea 1980 ’S
00°03 99'184'G13 JOUPBID BPRIL |\ s o ‘uoiBLI A SIit LONEYS Py oo




N .
6107 WYM €1 eed A _ J\, aimeubig
i
J
. ary vI3IN
00°00b3 00’13 oov 0000v3 WV AeulpIQ sy ‘SUCISPIE 1981 BUly] ‘9SNOH UBWI0Y 10014 4G aufeq ueued Auoj
| 3k pLAN weyng auuayje
00"0023 00'43 0oe 000023 8 MBUIPIO | 10 ‘ouicyspreqy “Joeg BUy *aSNOH UEW|0D 1001 G 4inQ SULeYIeN
. L vIIN
WeLIng auusyje
00'60c3 00'L3 002 000023 ¥, AleUpIO Juay; ‘eucispie 1Ralg Buld ‘esNOL LBWIOD *J00)4 yS Wing SULSUIEN
002 000023 8. Aeupio 3L 1IN Aeusad sawer
000023 00'L3 Ut ’ JUSY ‘BUOISPIEW 195UlS Buly '9SNOH Uew|0D) *iooid 4§
] ari y1an fouoa4 sswe
00°'00Z3 00°L3 00z 000023 V. Aleup:o JuBY; ‘BUOISPIEI 198ig Buly ‘asnoH uew|o) Jooid S 4 r
¥ Al 71IN udkl4 WoUapal4 PIEm
00°00¥3 00'13 007 000073 Vo RBUPIO | 41001 “suctsprep ‘19015 Buly ‘$SMOK UBWIOD) 100/ 4G puBiS oepal PIBAAS
. arik ¢13an
00003 00°L3 00v 00°00¥3 .8. Aeupio Jus) ‘sucispiey ‘1eang Bury ‘esnoH uBWIOD ‘100]4 S auked uaueq Auoy
. ar ¢I3IN
00°00t3 0013 oo 00°00¥3 8. AIBUIDIO | 100 ‘auospiepy eans Bury ‘8SnoH Uew|og 00]d uS puSL 4 OLBp8lS Piemp]
dn pajen dn pejjes aieys Jaquiaw
junclue [ejoL Jad unowy S9IeYs JO 'ON | enjeA [eujwoN aleys jo adAL (apooisod ynm) sseippy 10 Jopjoyaleys Jo wen

SHAAWIIN ANVANOD - d



APPENDIX 2

Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT (INCLUDING
TRADING) FOR THE PERIOD 1 FEBRUARY 2019 TO 25 MARCH 2019



Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

From 1 February 2019 to 25 March 2019

£
Trading Income
Cash Receipts 21,522.50
AIB Receipts 7,808.86
29,331.36
Trading Expenditure
Net Wages (18,742.45)
Security Costs (9,540.00)
Vehicle Running Costs (525.00)
Employee Pension Deductions (446.61)
Employers Pension Contributions (297.71)
Employee Stakeholder Pension Deductions (150.00)
Cash Wages (333.16)
Software Licence Fees (320.00)
(30,354.93)
Trading Profit/{Loss) (1,023.57)




Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 01 February 2019 To 25 March 2019

Sof Af £ £
FIXED CHARGE REALISATIONS
NIL Rent Deposit NIL
NI NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Fixtures & Fittings NIL
3,000 Motor Vehicles NIL
199,947 Stock NIL
NIL Trade Debtors 3,125.40
NiL Other Debtors NIL
91,760 Cash at Bank 84,164.40
NIL Rent Deposits NIL
NIL Bank Interest Gross 67.20
NiL Prepayments & Accured Income NIL
1,000 Ancillary Office and Warehouse Equipment NIL
NIL Cash on Hand NiL
295,707 87,357.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
563 Specific Bond NIL
NIL ERA Agents Costs {1,775.00)
563 (1,775.00)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
NIL Employee NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
NIL Customer Deposits NiL
NIL  Directors Loan Account NIL
NIL Employee NIL
NIL Landlord NIL
NIL Overdraft NIL
NIL PAYE & NIC NIL
NIL Shareholder Loan NIL
NIL Third Party Loans NiL
NIL Trade Creditor NIL
NIL VAT NIL
NIL NIL
TRADING
Trading Profit/{Loss} (1,023.57)
295,145 84,558.43
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Payable (5,866.25)
Vat Receivable 2,432.00
Z2825P Beaumont Beds Limited 87,992.68
84,558.43

Note
A provision of £6,712.68 is to be made to pay the PAYE & NIC

trading liability

Joint Administrator



APPENDIX 3

Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration

BREAKDOWN OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS FROM 1 FEBRUARY
2019 TO 25 March 2019



00'gee 00’ LYl 09°0 8]988e Jayl0
00°062 00'vLL 09'0 sjusby ypm Buisien
0o'see 0502 0E0 adueInsu|
00°'sec 00'859 0g'e Auadoud pjoysses| pue pjoysaly
00'sEe 05°€¢ 0L0 Aued piiyl/dH/s1essyY pasea]
00°L0E 05°0G64 050 s}qep yoog
00'6e2 00'L¥L 09'0 dIMMo0IS
9L'0¢g 06°289 oLt juegq je ysed
00'6e2 00'eey 08’} SWwieD ajiLL Jo uoiusiay
00's€2 05'te 010 S3[21Ys\, JO10W
_ $S)OSSY JO uoljes)eay
ge:0c. - Tos'ze Jog'o
£€'20¢ 05°26 [0€'0 SpI05ay (eIouElly
; . suopebjseau)
84911 0022’9 108'8E:. ,
LE'She 00'68. 0z'e ucleljsIuILPY Siieyy O Juawale)s
G0'L6L 0g'eey (A4 aouerndwoy pue Buniedey Aojmels
P6'LE 0s'L2y 041 (s)iojoang 7 101qgaqg Yyawm souapuodsency
£2651 00922'¢ Or'ee suoday Jaquisyy pue Ioypaid
00'sET 00881 080 Buisiiaapy pue Buipoday AGinelg
00'022 00'861 0670 ABejeng pue Bujuueld 8sen
00°0Z) 00°C6P oLy UoNBJSILILIPY JUNODDY Yueqg
00'seg 09711 050 Buipuog
00see 0S°'LiT 060 SOUEBUBJUIE JUBLUNDO(Q/SISINO8LD/SMBIAGY 3]l]
00°GvE 09°20} 0€0 J3PIOH A2 WO Yim aduapuodsalon
00°6e2 0502 0e0 1vA pue xe] Jsuiuoddy 1sog
" Bujuueid g uopensiwpy
ajey Alnoy yers woddng [sjeuoissejoig Jojrediq
afiesony ¥500 2w} SINOH [Bj0L |9 Sjueisissy |iojueg Jey)o |seBeuey flouped uoI3oUNJ HIOM JO UOIEDYISSE|D)

6102 YaJew SZ pue §10Z A1eniqad Lo usamlag
pajwi speg juouwneag
9|Npayag uoneIBUNWSY ,SJ0)RLSILIWPY Juior

QILINM AYIACIOTY SSANISNG S11349



6L0C
00’0 y2uep Gz oy pabieyd soay SIOJRISILIWPY JUIOf (810 ]
05'600°€S 6107 Yolely Gz 0) Juads sy Jo snjeA (e10]
00't0¢€ WUoWUBISSY oyl Buug)SiuiLpE Ul jusds alui]
T . : 5994 J0 Alewuing
9e'vLl A4 14" Llved 00’082 00°SvE 9jeJ Alanoy abelaay
06'S00'€S 0002’12 0S'EE8'9C 00052 00'Z00'y $1500 swi}
00'v0E 0L'691 04611 00°¢ 09°LL Sinoy jejor
001028 00'Z1 0o
0o'0zh 00cCL oLo aoue|dwon wawjuioddy si1g
,_ - ) ewjujoddy aig
I00:SE2. L0 e
£0°'sEe 00'iF 0z'0 siapely onadg ssen
o s sJopen oy1veds asen
£5°691 105°625°F)
8£°002 05184 S10)1pai)
00'SEC [t Y4: 14 sbuieaq piojpued
00'5€e 05°0L swepp aakodwg
00°6EZ 00'66L SIB)iEpy UcISusd
S9°9v| 05'iei's UOHEDIUNLUWOY) SIOHPaID
00'SEZ 00°625' siope aasoidws)
. , 810}|paJd
1zl 100°669'8% 0oL
6E°LEL 00'6¥E'9l 00°colL sauinbug sewosny
16°2h2 05'94E'E 000 Buipell u sispe eakodwig
6 L¥e Q0299’2 000 SLOBIY |elU|
00'SEZ 00°00L'Y 00°0 suoljesado jo Juswabeuey
00' L2 06°208°'} 00°0 Buipey] Joj Buijunoaoy
k o A Y Bujpesy
'9pe 1Q87ZER'T 108k
00°'SvE 00°Sre Q0'L 12015




087

00-0v2

‘Sio[ipeLs a1 sdel [eBa] YIm builesq

vy'6Ee

SI0JIPeId UM UCREd[UNLLILIOD)

S{fed auo|d3[3} puR 90USPUGTSaL0D)

11S4031R8D

TCTERCENE]

SONAIRY DUIPEI] BUIOBUQ

[0Zi8G e
00°00¥

SJUNCo0Y Buipel ]|

bujpesl)

00°0v2

sjasse buunsut *

JusBy yim 8ouspLodsalio)

SoUBINSU|

uonesiedy

ssueydwos pue buodey EBEEW

Buiute|d ase)

UlUe g %, SOReSIHIWPY|

ajey Alnoy
afieteny

}s0) swyl

SINOH [0y

yeig Moddng
B SpEyS|SSY

S|eUOISSa0Id
SLITTET- )

Jabeuepy

0308410

feuped

UO[OUNY 3IOM JO UOLIBIY|SSE]D

6102 YoIe ST pue 6102 Adeniged L0 usamisg
pajjw|] spag juowneag

9NPSYSS UGRBIIUNWY S Jojensiulwpy o
pajwy Shid Jvedsy



00°0 00’0 sjgj01
000 000
] qu>ooa¢. fejo 3 paunayl |gj1o L ualydilosaq |
: 4 SiusWssIngsiq-|

00’0 3| 6102 U0iB 5Z O} pabiewd $89 S IORISIMIWIPY [EI0L
009l LSt 3| §10Z YaJe Sz 9} Wads awy Jo anjeA |eje L
{07¢sL SINOH| WewUbissy oy Bul3iSIUnupe u) Jusds suwill

994 10 AIRWwING

ST

Nw.mmwh 00061 00'0¥e 00'00e 0o°oov ejel Ainoy sBeseny
00'8LLSh 00822 00'800°22 00°082'2 00°008°02 §)500 awL]
007251 0zl 0L'L6 09 L 0g'Ls SJnoy fejo.L




APPENDIX 4

Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration
BRETTS BUSINESS RECOVERY LIMTED DISBURSEMENT AND CHARGEOQUT
RATE POLICY

AND
ASPECT PLUS LIMITED DISBURSEMENT AND CHARGEOUT RATE POLICY



h ~ Bretts
Business
Recovery

Disbursements & Charge-out Rates

Introduction

This statement has been prepared in accordance with the guidelines set out in Staternent of Insolvency
Practice 9 issued by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals {R3). The following information
applies to alf appointments of partners or staff of Bretts Business Recovery Ltd to act as any of the
following:

Liquidator, Receiver, Administrator or Administrative Receiver of a Limited Company or LLP
Trustee in Bankruptcy

Supervisor of an Individual, Company or Partnership Voluntary Arrangement

Administrator under the Insolvent Estates Order

Staff Charge-Out Rates

Unless they are otherwise fixed in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986, an Offices Holders fees are
charged by reference to time costs, as incurred, charged at the firms usual rates applicable at the time
the work is carried out. Rates may be varied from time to time, at the sole discretion of Bretts Business
Recovery Lid and such changes will be notified in retrospect with each report to Creditors. Staff time is
charged in units of six minutes and as from 1% January 2017 the maximum rates applicable are:

HOURLY RATE FROM 1°'
GRADE JANUARY 2017
£
Pariner 345
Senior Manager 295
Manager 265
Senior Administrator (Grade 1) 235
Senior Administrator (Grade 2) 200
Administrator (Grade 1) 190
Administrator (Grade 2) 150
Administrator (Grade 3) 120

Expenses and Disbursements

Category 1 - expenses and disbursements relate to specific expenditure to an independent third party
for which an invoice will normally be payable. Exampies of such include company searches, postage,
storage costs, advertising, courier costs, external room hire etc. Category 1 expenses and
disbursements are recoverable in full without the need for creditor approvai.

Category 2 - expenses and disbursements for which there will be no third party inveice may inciude
shared or allocated costs. Examples of these include stationery, photocopying, faxes, room hire etc.
Category 2 expenses and disbursements are recoverable in full with the approval of creditors subject to
the basis of the charges being disclosed. The basis of these charges is set out below:

Photocopying 10p per sheet
Facsimile 10p per facsimile
BBR Meeting Room Hire £100

Travel / Mileage 45p per mile

Bretts Business Recovery Limited
21 Highfield Road, Dartford, Kent DA1 2JS$
01474 532862



Aspect Plus Ltd Disbursement Pollcy

Charge-out rates

Work undertaken by staff is recorded in 6 minute units in an electronic time recording system. Time properly incurred
on cases is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff underiaking the work that applies at the time the work is
done, Details of charge-cut rales effective from 1 January 2019, together with those previously charged are as follows:

Charge Out Rates from 01/01/2019 Charge Out Rates Prior to 01/01/2019

Partners £400 Partners £325
Managers £300 Managers £250
Senior Administrators £240 Senior Administrators £190
Administrators £190 Administrators £150
Junior Administrators £100 Junior Administrators £80

Expenses

Below is an outline of the expenses that may be incurred during the assignment.

There will be a fixed fee for valuations estimated from £150 to £1,000 plus VAT. Marketing
Agents and Valuers will be on a percentage basis from 2% 1o 20%. Costs incurred will depend on the size and
complexity of the assets to be realised

. It is anticipated that the agent will be paid a percentage of debtor realisations. This
Debt collection Agents percentage will vary from approximately 5% to 25% depending upon the age and complexity
of the debt

If Solicitors are instructed then this will normally be on a time costs basis which will be
monitored by the office holder and disclosed to creditors in future progress reports. Where

Sollcitors possible, "no win, no fee" type arrangements will be sought to minimise risk to the
assignment.
ERA specialists Time cost basis which would be monitored by the office holder and disclosed to creditors in
P future progress reports

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third partles where there is specific expenditure directly
referable to the case. Specific approval from creditors to draw these expenses incurrad is not required and the amount
recharged to the case Is the exact amount incurred.

Examples of Category 1 disbursements include postage, case advertising, specific bond insurance, company search
feas, travel and properly reimbursed expenses incuired by personnel in connection with the case. Alsc included will be
services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided by Aspect Plus Limited, such as printing and
room hire.

Category 2 disbursements are expenses that are directly referable to an insolvency assignment but not paid to an
independent thind party and include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by Aspect Plus Limited and
recharged to the estate. Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as
an office holder's remuneration. Examples of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying, all business mileage,
internal rocm hire and internal storage.

Further information

To view an explanatory note concerning Office Holder's remuneration issued by the Joint Insolvency Committee,
please contact this office 1o arrange for a hard copy to be sent to you. Alternatively, you may view a guids to fees




APPENDIX 5

Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration

INFORMATION TO SUPPORT THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEE PROPOSAL

BRETTS BUSINESS RECOVERY LIMTED — ESTIMATE FOR FUTURE FEES
AND

ASPECT PLUS LIMITED - ESTIMATE FOR FUTURE FEES



Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration

The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate of Isobel Brett of Bretts Business Recovery

Limited

Please note that this estimate reflects the work to be undertaken and time anticipated to be
incurred for the period 25 March 2019 to the conclusion of the Administration.

215.80

£6,301.50

4 Filing of documents to meet statutory

requirements

Filing of documents

Periodic file reviews

Periodic reviews of the application of
ethical, anti-money laundering and
anti-bribery safeguards

Maintenance of statutory and case
progression task lists/diaries
Updating checklists

Preparing correspondence opening
and closing accounts

Requesting bank statements

Bank account reconciliations
Correspondence with bank regarding
specific transfers

Maintenance of the estate cash book
Banking remittances and issuing
cheques/BACS payments

Discussions regarding strategies to
be pursued

Meetings with team members and
independent advisers to consider
practical, technical and legal aspects
of the case

Preparing proposal, six monthly

.{ progress reports, fee preferential

creditors (where appropriate),
conversion to WUC (where

'{ appropriate) and final report
1 Seeking extension via creditors

{(where appropriate)

Grediiors’ decisions

Preparation of decision notices,
proxies/voting forms

Collate and examine proofs and
proxies/votes to establish decisions
Consider objections received and
requests for physical meeting or
other decision procedure

(If necessary - virtual meeting)
Preparation of meeting file, including
agenda, certificate of postage,
attendance register, list of creditors,
reports to creditors, advertisement of
meeting and draft minutes of




¥ Responding to queries and questions
/| following decisions
- Issuing notice of result of decision

" process

1 Liaising with Exclusive Furniture
Limited

290

£580.00

235

£705.00

Finalising trading profit or loss
Trading strategy review
1 VAT retums

a1

131.24

£5,385

| Receive and follow up creditor
enquiries via telephone

Review and prepare correspondence
4 to creditors and their representatives
via facsimile, email and post
Assisting employees to pursue claims
via the RPO

Corresponding with the PPF and the
Pensions Regulator

Receipting and filing POD when not
related to a dividend

Corresponding with RPO regarding
POD when not related to a dividend

No fees estimate has been
provided since this will not incur
any costs unless a Committee is
elected

Holding an initial meeting of the
Committee

Reporting to committee members
Seeking the committee’s approval on
case strategy

Calling and holding meetings of the
3 committee as required and the

4 circumstances of the case dictate

75.20

172.49

£12,871.50




A:‘)P@::r P\'-.\JS Varay =D

Estimated Administrator's Time Costs and disbursements

Beaumont Beds Limited (in Administration)
Appointment Date : 1 Febraury 2019

Estimated time costs for the duration of the case

Administration & Planning
Adjudicating creditor claims
Cashiering & maintenance of case funds
Collection & storage of books and records
Case planning, strategy & management 18.0 £233.33 £4,200.00
Regular case reviews & statutory compliance
Statutory reporting
Case closure
Investigations
CDDA reporting 37.0 £235.81 £8,725.00
Investigations
Realisation of Assets
Identifying, securing & insuring assets
Dealing with Company's Bankers and financial matters
Dealing with 3rd party assets, including ROT
Sale of business & assets to purchasers 16.0 £224.38 £3,590.00
Collection of book debts
Freehold & leashold property issues
Trading
Day 1 control of trading
Liaising with employees
Monitoring trading 0.0 £0.00 £0.00
Ongoing trading
Closure of trading
Creditors
Comespondence & telephone calls with creditors
Meetings of creditors
Adjudicating creditor claims 52.0 £150.96 £7,850.00
Distributions to creditors
Case Specific Matters
Litigation
Tax and VAT matiers 7.0 £240.00 £1,680.00
Pension matters
[other]

Total 130.0 £200.35 £26,045.00

Estimated category 2 disbursements incurred on the case

Mileage {(own car usage) 45p per mile £509.40

Total £509.40




APPENDIX 6

Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimate {Including estimated expenses to be
incurred in Liquidation)

Below is the expenses estimate in respect of category 1 direct expenses and category 2
expenses, which will have an element of shared or allocated costs.

Please note that this estimate reflects the expenses anticipated to be incurred for the full
period of the Administration and thus it includes expenses already incurred, details of which
are provided elsewhere in this document.

advice in relation to the abortive sale of the business. Time-costs 2,500.00
Estimated legal costs should a Winding up Order be required Estimated 2,500.00
HMRC Petition costs — to be paid as an expenses of the .
Administration as per the Order Estimated 1,800.00
Advertising cosis J:;t’:' 3 ggggg
Site Attendance ke
ERA Specialists, Insol Group (HR) Limited has been used to assist Fixed 1.775.00
with employee matters generally and will be used to agree the e
employee preferential where a dividend is anticipated. Fixed 750.00
Also appointed to deal with Pension schemes and claiming arrears )
Advertising Actual 350.00
Cost of case management software and website document access Actual 460.00
Bonding Actual 562.50
insurance Actual 1,500.00
Postage Actual 4,404 55
Future postage Estimated 1150.00
Trading expenses:
Wagt:‘,'s, _PAYE NIC (Employees and Employers) and Pension Actual 27,015.77
contributions
GJ Wisdom & Co — Security costs Actual 9,540.00
G J Wisdom & Co — Vehicle recovery cost Actual 525.00
Software Licence Fees Actual 320.00
Rent, Business Rates and Utilities Estimated 2,500.00
Total 65,065.82
Estimate
Expenses Category 2 Basis of total
Stationery — 10p per sheet 2,000.00
Mileage (own car usage) 45p per mile 509.40
Total 2,509.40

Please note that this estimate has been provided on the assumptions given in Section 6. In
the event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional expenses in



APPENDIX 6

performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress reports, but there is
no statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted estimate.



APPENDIX 7

Beaumont Beds Limited - in Administration

NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE
DEEMED CONSENT FOR THE APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSALS |/ NOTICE OF

CBJECTION



NOTICE SEEKING DEEMED CONSENT

Company Name: Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration (“the Company”)
Company Number: 01926530
in the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales, Insolvency

and Companies List (ChD) no. 000554 of 2019

This Notice is given under Rule 15.7 of the Insolvency (Engiland & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Joint Administrators of the Company, Isobel Brett of Bretts Business Recovery
Limited, of 21 Highfield Road, Dartford, Kent, DA1 2JS, (telephone number 01474532862) and
Darren Edwards of Aspect Plus Limited, 40a Station Road, Upminster, Essex RM14 2TR who were
Appointed by Company/Directors.

The Joint Administrators proposes that the following decisions be made:

1. That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals be approved
. That a Creditors' Committee will not be established
3. That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action undertaken
by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, such discharge to take effect
when the appointment of Joint Administrators ceases to have effect, as defined by the Act,
unless the court specifies a time

In respect of each of the decisions proposed above, if less than 10% in value of creditors (who would
be entitled to vote if a vote were taken) (“the Threshold”) object to it accordance with the procedure
set out below, the creditors are to be treated as having made the proposed decision. Otherwise, the
creditors are to be treated as not having made such decision and if a decision about that matter is
again sought from the creditors, it must be sought using a qualifying decision procedure as defined by
the Insolvency Act 1986.

In order to object to one or more of the proposed decisions, you must deliver a notice stating that you
so object (and specifying to which ane or more of the proposed decisions your objection relates) to
the Joint Administrators not later than the Decision Date. In addition, you must have also delivered a
proof of debt (unless one has already been submitted) by the Decision Date, failing which your
objection will be disregarded.

It is the Joint Administrators’ responsibility to aggregate any objections to see if the Threshold is met
for the decision to be taken as not having been made.

If the Threshold is met, the deemed consent procedure will terminate without a decision being made
and if a decision is sought again on the same matter it will be sought by a decision procedure.

All objections and proofs of debt must be submitted in writing to the Joint Administrators by one of the
methods set out below:

By post to: 21 Highfield Road, Dartford, Kent DA1 248
By fax to: 01474532863
By email to: sueskudder@brettsbr.co.uk

Please note that, if you are sending documents by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for them to be delivered to the address above by the Decision Date set out below. An
email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All objections and proofs of debt must be delivered by the Decision Date: 23:59 on 11 April
2019,



Any creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules must
still deliver a proof if the creditor wishes to object. A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices
may nevertheless object if the creditor also provides a proof by the Decision Date.

In addition, creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5
business days from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be held to
consider any matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the
Rules. Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Isobel Susan Brett
Joint Administrator

Dated: 25 March 2019



NOTICE OF OBJECTIONS

Company Name: Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration (“the Company”)
Company Number: 01926530
in the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales, Insolvency

and Companies List (ChD) no. 000554 of 2019

On behalf of (name of Creditor):

at (address of Creditor):

| object to the following proposed decision(s):

Proposed Decision Objected to?
That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals be approved Yes / No
That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established Yes / No
That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action

undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, such Yes / No
discharge to take effect when the appointment of Joint Administrators ceases to

have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the court specifies a time

Are you also asking the Joint Administrators to convene a physical meeting of creditors??

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship {o, Creditor or cther authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is a company)?

if you wish to lodge an objection, you must have delivered it, along with a completed proof of
debt, by the Decision Date — 23.59 on 11 April 2019

- by one of the following methods:
Post: 21 Highfield Road, Dartford, Kent, DA1 24S
Fax: 01474532863

Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to
sueskudder@brettsbr.co.uk

NOTE: if you agree with the proposed decisions set out above, you do not need to do anything

! Requests for a meeting must be delivered within 5 business days of the date of delivery of the Notice Seeking
Deemed Consent.




APPENDIX 8

Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration

NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE
VOTE BY CORRESPONDENCE AND VOTING FORM



NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE

Company Name: Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration (“the Company”)
Company Number: 01926530

In the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales, Insolvency
and Companies List (ChD) no. 000554 of 2019

This Notice is given under Rule 15.8 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 ("the Rules”). it
is delivered by the Joint Administrators of the Company, Isobel Brett of Bretts Business Recovery
Limited, of 21 Highfield Road, Dartford, Kent, DA1 2JS, (telephone number 01474532862} and
Darren Edwards of Aspect Plus Limited, 40a Station Road, Upminster, Essex RM14 2TR who were
Appointed by Company/Directors.

Creditors are invited to vote by correspondence on the following
1. That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established.

And creditors are requested to vote on the following decisions in the event that no
creditors committee is established.

2. That the Joint Administrators’ shall be authorised to draw their remuneration up to
£137,138.10 based upon their time costs by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration at Bretts
Business Recovery Limited and Aspect Plus Limited at the rates prevailing at the time when
the work is done, such remuneration to be paid out of ihe assets of the Company and which
may be drawn on account as and when funds permit (plus VAT).

3. That the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all Category 2 disbursements,
calculated on the bases detailed in Bretts Business Recovery Limited’s and Aspect Plus
Limited disbursement and charge out rate policies.

Overleaf is a voting form on which creditors may signify their decisions on the above matters. All
voting forms, together with a proof of debt if one has not already been submitted, must be completed
and returned to the Joint Administrator by one of the methods set out below:

By post to: 21 Highfield Reoad, Dartford, Kent DA1 2JS
By fax to: 01474532863
By email to: sueskudder@brettsbr.co.uk

Please note that, if you are sending votes by post, you must ensure that you have allowed sufficient
time for the forms to be delivered to the address above by the Decision Date set out below. An email
is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by the Decision Date: 23.59 on 11 April
2019.

if the Joint Administrators have not received a proof of debt by the time specified above (whether
submitted previously or as a result of this Notice), that creditor's vote will be disregarded. Any creditor
whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules must still deliver
a proof if the creditor wishes to vote. A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may
nevertheless vote if the creditor also provides a proof by the Decision Date.

Creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5 business days
from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be held to consider the
matter.



Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the
Rules. Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Isobel Susan Brett
Joint Administrator

Dated: 25 March 2019



VOTE BY CORRESPONDENCE

Company Name: Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration (“the Company”)

Company Number: 01926530
In the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales, insolvency

and Companies List (ChD) no. 000554 of 2019

Name of Creditor:

Address:

Decisions:

For/

1 That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established Against

And creditors are requested to vote on the following decisions in
the event that no creditors committee is established.

That the Joint Administrators’ shall be authorised to draw their remuneration up
to £137,138.10 based upon their time costs by reference to the time properly
given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in
the Administration at Bretts Business Recovery Limited and Aspect Plus Limited *For/

2 at the rates prevailing at the time when the work is done, such remuneration to Against
be paid out of the assets of the Company and which may be drawn on account
as and when funds permit (plus VAT).
That the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all Category 2
5 disbursements, calculated on the bases detailed in Bretts Business Recovery *For /
Limited’s and Aspect Plus Limited disbursement and charge out rate policies. Against
* Please delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions
Signed: Dated:

Name in capitals:

Pasition with, or relationship to, creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the creditor (where it is a company)?

Please complete this form and return it, along with a completed proof of debt if you have not
submitted one previously, so that it is delivered by 23.59 on 11 April 2019, by:

Post: 21 Highfield Road, Dartford, Kent, DA1 2JS

Fax: 01474532863

Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to
sueskudder@brettsbr.co.uk




APPENDIX 9

Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration

NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE



NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

Company Name: Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration (“the Company”)
Company Number: 01926530

in the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales, Insolvency
and Companies List (ChD) no. 000554 of 2019

This Notice is given under Rule 3.39 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). [t
is delivered by the Joint Administrators of the Company, Isobel Brett of Bretts Business Recovery
Limited, of 21 Highfield Road, Dartford, Kent, DAt 2JS, (ielephone number 01474532862) and
Darren Edwards of Aspect Plus Limited, 40a Station Road, Upminster, Essex RM14 2TR who were
Appointed by Company/Directors.

Creditors are invited to nominate creditors {(which may include themselves) by completing the section
below and returning this Notice to the Joint Administrators by one of the following methods:

By post to: 21 Highfield Road, Dartford, Kent DA1 2JS

By fax to: 01474532863

By email to: sueskudder@brettsbr.co.uk

Please note that, if you are sending nominations by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for the Notice to be delivered to the address above by the date set out below. An email
is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All nominations must be delivered by: 16:00 on 10 April 2019

Nominations can only be accepted if the Jeint Administrators is satisfied as to the nominated
creditor's eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Ruies.

For further information on the role of Creditors’ Committees, go to: www.brettsbr.co.uk/ccg

Isobel Susan Brett
Joint Administrator

Dated: 25 March 2019



NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

Company Name: Beaumont Beds Limited - in Administiration {“the Company")
Company Number: 01926530
In the no. 000554 of 2019

On behalf of (name of Creditor):

at (address of Creditor):

| nominate the following creditor(s) to be member(s) of a Creditors’ Committee (provide name(s) and
address(es)):

1.

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is a company)?



NOTICE OF GENERAL USE OF WEBSITE

Company Name: Beaumont Beds Limited
Company Number: 01926530

Former Company Name(s):

Trading Name:

Registered Office: 21 Highfield Raod, Dartford, Kent, DA1 2JS

Principal Trading Address: Evelyn House, 5-31 Eastmoor Street, Charlton, London, SE7 8LX

Court: High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

Court Ref: 000554 of 2019

This Notice is given under Rule 1.50 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules™).
It is delivered by the Joint Administrators of the Company, |sobel Brett of Brelts Business Recovery
Limited, of 21 Highfield Road, Dartford, Kent, DA1 2JS, (telephone number 01474532862) and
Darren Edwards of Aspect Plus Limited, 40a Station Road, Upminster, Essex RM14 2TR who were
Appointed by Company/Directors.

Accessing documents

The Joint Administrators have chosen to deliver all future documents (other than those listed beiow)
to members and creditors by making them available for viewing and downloading on the website set
out below:

Website: www.brettsbr.co.ukiclient-pages/.
Username: #22825
Password: BEAU(G219

Documents will be uploaded to this website without further notice 1o members and creditors and the
Joint Administrators will not be obliged to deliver any such documents to any recipient of this notice
unless it is requested.

Requesting hard copies

Recipients of this notice may at any time request a hard copy of any or all of the following:

(i} documents currently available for viewing on the website; or
(it future documents that may be made availabie there,

To request one or more hard copies, contact Sue Skudder by one of the following methods:

Telephone: 01474532862
Email: sueskudder@brettsbr.co.uk
By post: 21 Highfield Road, Dartford, Kent DA1 24S

Documents that will not be uploaded to the website

The following documents will not be uploaded to the website, but instead will be delivered by post or
by email as required:

(i) a document for which personal delivery is required;

(i) a notice under rule 14.29 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 of intention to
declare a dividend; and

(i) a document which is not delivered generally.



Documents that are likely to be uploaded to the website

In Administration, the following reports and notices are generally issued:

Approximate
timescale

court)

Document (from commencement
of Administration)
Notice of Appointment 1 week
Statement of Proposals B weeks
Notice of Creditors’ Decision or of Deemed Approval of the Proposals 11 weeks
Progress Report 7 months
Request for an Extension to the Administration (where necessary) 11 months
Notice of Extension of Period of Administration (where granted) 12 months
Final Progress Report (where no extension has been granted) 12 months
Progress Reports (where an extension has been granted) 13 and 19 months
Final Progress Report (unless a further extension is granted by the 24 months




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Company Name: Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration

(“the Company™)

Date of Administration: 1 February 2019

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor (if a company, its registered
name}

Address of Creditor (i.e. principal place of
business)

if the Creditor is a registered company:

+ For UK companies: its registered number

+ For other companies: the country or territory in
which it is incorporated and the number if any
under which it is registered

= The number, if any, under which it is registered
as an overseas company under Part 34 of the
Companies Act

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency (England & Wales)} Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

if the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£

)/ NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of title in reiation to
goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. [The administrator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion.]

10.

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and scheduie 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amount{s) claimed as preferential £

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his

behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and authority for signing on behalf of the
Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES / NO




